

No. AI59218

In the Court of Appeal, State of California

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

RUEGG & ELLSWORTH, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF BERKELEY, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Alameda. Case No. RG18930003
Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICUS LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES**

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO, State Bar No. 143551
MColantuono@chwlaw.us

*MATTHEW T. SUMMERS, State Bar No. 280496
MSummers@chwlaw.us

COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC

790 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 850

Pasadena, California 91101-2109

Telephone: (213) 542-5700

Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	13
II. Facts, Procedural History, and Standards of Review	14
III. Constitution Grants Charter Cities Paramount Power Over Municipal Affairs.....	15
A. Home Rule Power	15
B. State May Preempt Charter Cities Only As to Matters of Statewide Concern	17
IV. Senate Bill 35 Does Not Preempt Charter Cities as to Commercial Land Use Regulation	19
A. Commercial Land Use Regulation Is A Municipal Affair	20
B. Charter Cities' Plenary Power to Regulate Commercial Land Use Does Not Conflict with Senate Bill 35	22
i. Senate Bill 35 Is Intended to Promote Affordable Housing, Not Mixed Use	23
ii. Senate Bill 35's Text Does Not Address Commercial Land Uses	24
iii. Legislative History Confirms Senate Bill 35 Is Not Intended to Reach Commercial Land Uses	29
iv. Recent Amendments Modified SB 35's Site Requirements Without Evidencing Intent to Preempt Commercial Use Regulations	30

C.	Commercial Land Use Regulation Is Not A Matter Of Statewide Concern.....	31
V.	Senate Bill 35 Maintains the Standard of Review of Land Use Decisions	33
A.	Traditional Writ Review Requires Deference to City Fact-Finding	34
B.	Senate Bill 35 Changed Only the Required Evidence that Objective Planning Standards Have Not Been Met As to Projects Within Its Reach.....	37
VI.	Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 365.....	16, 21, 32
State Cases	
<i>American Board of Cosmetic Surgery v. Medical Board of California</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534	36
<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173	35
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	17, 38
<i>Ex parte Braun</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 204.....	16
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 800	34
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health and Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	17
<i>City of Walnut Creek v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 1012	35
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	20, 21

<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 126 Cal.App.4th 1180	17
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 383	16
<i>Friends of Davis v. City of Davis</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1004	36
<i>Harrington v. City of Davis</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 420	35
<i>Helena F. v. West Contra Costa Unified School Dist.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1793	34
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	21
<i>Jones v. City Council</i> (1971) 17 Cal.app.3d 724.....	36
<i>Lazan v. County of Riverside</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App 4th 453	34
<i>LeFrancois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094	25
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 136	37
<i>McCarther v. Pacific Telesis Group</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 104	28
<i>McGill v. Regents of University of California</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App4th 1776	36
<i>Oden v. Board of Admin.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 194	24

<i>Penn-Co v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 1072	32
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644	38
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	28
<i>Ridgecrest Charter School v. Sierra Sands Unified School Dist.</i> (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 986	34
<i>Sacks v. City of Oakland</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070	35
<i>Save Our Peninsula Committee v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99	40
<i>Schroeder v. Municipal Court</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 841	17
<i>State Bldg. and Const. Trades Council of Cal. AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	15, 31
<i>Ste. Marie v. Riverside County Regional Park and Open- Space Dist.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 282	25, 28
<i>Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506	39
<i>Weinstein v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 944	37
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	35, 40

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1085*passim*

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1086 33

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1858 24

Government Code, § 65000. 17

Government Code, § 65582.1 19

Government Code, § 65589.5, subd. (h)(2)..... 25, 27

Government Code, § 65589.5, subd. (h)(2)(B)..... 20

Government Code, § 65850 21

Government Code, § 65860, subd. (d) 20

Government Code, § 65913.4*passim*

Government Code, § 65913.4, subd. (a)(1) 20

Government Code, § 65913.4, subd. (a)(2) 28

Government Code, § 65913.4, subd. (a)(2)(C)..... 27

Government Code, § 65913.4, subd. (a)(6)(E)..... 26

Government Code § 65913.4, subd. (b)(1)..... 38

Government Code, § 65913.4, subd. (c)(3) 42

Government Code, § 65940 41

Government Code, § 65950(c)(2) 27

Government Code, § 65950, subd. (c)(2) 22

Rules

California Rules of Court Rule 8.204(c)(1) 45

Constitutional Provisions

Article XI, § 5 16
Article XI, § 5(a) 15, 19
Article XI, § 7 15, 17

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 101..... 30
Assembly Bill 831..... 30
Assembly Bill 1485..... 30
Assembly Bill 1485’s..... 41
Housing Accountability Act *passim*
Permit Streamlining Act 23, 41
Senate Bill 35..... *passim*
Senate Bill 765..... 30
